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Market Analysis

@ Economy

— New tariffs disrupted the region's manufacturing sector, which relies on seamless
trade with the US, causing businesses to halt investments and creating a complex
economic landscape for Tijuana in early 2025.

— During the first quarter of 2025, Tijuana's economy encountered substantial
challenges. Business leaders forecasted double-digit inflation driven by rising fuel
prices and an increase in the minimum wage.

f% Transactions

— Vesta has leased over 580 thousand SF in Vesta Park El Florido and Vesta Park
Lagoeste.

— Luxshare Precision signed over 70 thousand SF in Otay submarket.

2 Market Trends

Current Prior OneYear 12-month

Quarter Quarter Ago Forecast
Total Inventory (SF) 85.7M 84.1 M 82.3 M 1
Vacancy Rate 5.91% 3.0% 1.4% -
Gross Absorption (SF) 222,286 453,063 181,615 T
Net Absorption (SF) -557,665 186,786 110,315 (
Asking Rate (USD/SF/month) $9.12 $9.24 $9.48 -
Under construction (SF) 4,357,987 2,497,774 3,090,092 -

) Perspectives

— We anticipate an increase in absorption due to the previously unaccounted supply of

industrial spaces..

— Itis reasonable to expect that the asking prices will remain stable, at least for the

upcoming quarters.
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Economy

The exchange rate continues to rise due to uncertainties in the trade relationship between Mexico and the United States. Concurrently, the asking rate has stabilized as a result of the
growth in supply.

Currency Exchange Rate US Consumer Price Index
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The vacancy rate has surpassed 5%.

Taking into account the increase in vacancy of both delivered and under-construction spaces, the vacancy rate has risen to 5.91%, the highest level recorded in recent years.

Available Space, Under Construction and Vacancy Rate
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Market Absorption

The expansion of industrial inventory in Tijuana during the first quarter of 2025, particularly in the Florido submarket, is directly associated with negative net absorption values.

Net and Gross Absorptions (sf)
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ease Rates

A marked increase in vacancy rates has resulted in the stabilization of average asking prices below $9.30 USD/SF/Year over the past few quarters.

Lease Rates and VVacancy Rate
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Under Construction and Available Developments

Projects are currently under construction in six of the seven submarkets that comprise Tijuana's industrial market. The vacancy has responded to the influx of new spaces added in the
first quarter of 2025.

Available Space vs Construction per Submarket (SF)
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Submarket Comparatives

Inventory vs Vacancy Rate Gross and Net Absorption by Submarket
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Submarket Statistics 1025

Tijuana Submarket Statistics

Inventory Construction Vacancy Vacancy Gross (SF) Net (SF) Leas',AeSIl;;ntg C:Snks;:]rucggonll
(million SF) (SF) (SF) Rate Absorption Absorption g
(USD/SF/Month) (USD/SF/Month)
Central — Lago 14.8 - 395,808 2.7% - - $ 9.00 -
Florido — Blvd 2000 27.7 2,938,851 3,186,921 11.5% 139,023 -433,709 $ 9.00 $ 9.96
Libramiento 18.7 638,656 1,242,253 6.7% - - $ 09.12 $ 9.60
Otay — Alamar 23.7 780,480 226,722 1.0% 83,263 -123,956 $ 10.68 $10.08
Playas — Oeste 0.9 - - 0.0% - - - -
Total 85.7 4,357,987 5,051,703 5.9% 222,286 -557,665 $ 9.12 $ 9.84
Statistics by Municipality
Inventory Construction Vacancy Vacancy Gross (SF) Net (SF) Leaspéslslantg C:Snksi.:‘rgc;‘_\'sleonrl
ont ont
(million SF) (SF) (SF) Rate Absorption Absorption (USD/SF/Month) (USD/SF/Month)
Tijuana 85.7 4,357,987 5,051,703 5.9% 222,286 -557,665 $ 912 $ 984
Rosarito 4.1 718,257 321,997 7.9% - - $ 8.40 $ 9.48
Tecate 6.0 290,660 193,956 3.2% - - $ 7.20 $ 9.24
Total 95.8 5,366,904 5,567,656 5.8% 222,286 -557,665 $ 9.00 $ 9.84

Source: Newmark Research

NEWMARK 11



For further information:

Mauricio Mondragon
Market Research Director
Latin America

mauricio.mondragon@nmrk.com

Tijuana
Diego Rivera 2311-501
Zona Urbana Rio Tijuana

t 664-375-1446

NEWMARK LATAM
Carr. México-Toluca 5420 — PH1
Santa Fe, CDMX, 05320

t 55-5980-2000

nmrk.lat

Newmark has implemented a proprietary database and our tracking methodology has been revised. With this expansion and refinement in our data, there may be adjustments in historical statistics including availability, asking rents, absorption and effective rents.

Oscar Granados
Market Research Analyst
Ciudad de México

oscar.granados@nmrk.com

Newmark Research Reports are available at nmrk.lat/reportes-de-mercado/.

All information contained in this publication is derived from sources that are deemed to be reliable. However, Newmark has not verified any such information, and the same constitutes the statements and representations only of the source thereof not of Newmark. Any
recipient of this publication should independently verify such information and all other information that may be material to any decision the recipient may make in response to this publication and should consult with professionals of the recipient’s choice with regard to all
aspects of that decision, including its legal, financial and tax aspects and implications. Any recipient of this publication may not, without the prior written approval of Newmark, distribute, disseminate, publish, transmit, copy, broadcast, upload, download or in any other
way reproduce this publication or any of the information it contains. This document is intended for informational purposes only, and none of the content is intended to advise or otherwise recommend a specific strategy. It is not to be relied upon in any way to predict
market movement, investment in securities, transactions, investment strategies or any other matter.
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